

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO.1168 OF 2025

Urvi Manish Joshi

Partner of Ms. Swastik Petrochem

....Petitioner

V/S

Sunil Vasantray Khara & Anr.

....Respondents

Mr. Amit A. Gharte for the Petitioner.

Mr. Prathamesh Mandlik i/b Mr. Nitesh Bhutekar for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 10 MARCH 2026.

P.C.:

1. Mr. Mandlik appears on behalf of Respondent No.1. None appears for Respondent No.2 despite being served through email service.

2. Issue Court notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on **15 April 2026**. Hamdust granted.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM

Digitally signed by
SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM KATKAM
Date: 2026.03.12
10:42:32 +0530